The RuggedServer™ RS400 is an industrially hardened multi-port Serial - to - Ethernet server specifically designed to operate in harsh
environments such as those found in electric utility substations and factory floors. The RS400 provides industrial strength Ethernet
networking capability allowing legacy serial devices to connect to the high speed Ethernet networks at 10Mbps or 100Mbps via copper or
fiber. The RuggedServer™ provides four isolated (2kV) serial ports of RS232 or RS485 plus an integrated 4 port Ethernet switch and an
optional V.90 Modem for remote connectivity.
The RS400 is specifically designed to meet the same EMI immunity and environmental requirements as mission critical protective
realying devices in accordance with the newly issued IEC 61850-3 (2002) and IEEE 1613 (2003) standards for communications and
networking equipment in electric power utility substations as well as NEMA TS 2 (1998) EMI and environmental requirments for traffic

EN 55022 (CISPR22 Class A)
CE Marking
ORDER CODESRS
RS400 - __  -  __  -  __ - __
PS -  EP -  SP -  MP
PS  (Power Supply Rating)
24 = 24Vdc
48 = 48Vdc
HI = (88Vdc - 300Vdc / 85Vac - 264Vac)
EP (Ethernet Port Options)
TX= 4 - 10/100BaseTX
FLM = 2 - 10/100BaseTX, 2 - 10BaseFL,
820nm, MM Fibre, 2km via
ST connector
C2C2 = 2-10/100BaseTX , 2-100FX
1300nm, SM Fiber, 20km via SC
connector
FXM = 2 - 10/100BaseTX, 2 -100BaseFX
1300nm, MM Fiber, 2km via
MTRJ connector
FXS = 2 - 10/100BaseTX, 2 -100BaseFX
1310nm, SM Fiber, 15km via
LC connector
SP (Serial Port Options)
2= 4-RS232 via DB9
4= 4-RS485 via 3 POS screw terminals.
MP (Modem Port Options)
Blank = No Modem
M = v90 (56Kbps) Modem
*MM= MultiMode *SM= SingleMode
©2003 RuggedCom Inc.
RuggedSwitch is a trademark of RuggedCom Inc.
Ethernet is a trademark of the Xerox Corporation.
All specifications in this document are subject to change without notice.
Rev 1K
TEST Test Levels Severity Levels
+/- 8kV N/A
+/- 15kV N/A
 IEEE C37.90.2 35 V/m N/A
+/- 4kV @ 2.5kHz N/A
+/- 4kV N/A
+/- 4kV N/A
+/- 4kV N/A
2.5kV common mode @1MHz N/A
2.5kV common, 1kV diff. mode@1MHz N/A
2.5kV common, 1kV diff. mode@1MHz N/A
2kVac N/A
2kVac N/A
2kVac N/A
Description
 IEEE C37.90.3 ESD
Enclosure Contact
Enclosure Air
Radiated RFI Enclosure ports
IEEE C37.90.1 Fast Transient
Signal ports
D.C. Power ports
A.C. Power ports
Earth ground ports3
IEEE C37.90.1 Oscillatory
Signal ports
D.C. Power ports
A.C. Power ports
IEEE C37.90 Dielectric Strength
Signal ports
D.C. Power ports
A.C. Power ports
IEEE P1613 (C37.90.x) EMI IMMUNITY TYPE TESTS
Parameter Notes
Latency
Filtering Rate Frames/sec
MAC Address Table 1000
16us + frame time 5us + frame time